

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI**

**MAIN CASE No.W.P.No.6627 of 2025**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| Sl. No | DATE       | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   | Office Note |
|--------|------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 01.    | 18.03.2025 | <p><b><u>GRKP, J</u></b></p> <p>Heard Sri T.V. Jaggi Reddy, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and Sri Surampudi Hruthik, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri Sudhir Mattegunta, learned Standing Counsel for Gram Panchayat and Sri Panku Rajesh Kumar, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj.</p> <p>2. It transpires from the record that Lease Agreement has been executed by the Panchayat Secretary, Santhanuthalapadu, Prakasam District, in favour of the Writ Petitioner for a period of five years. It appears that this Lease Agreement has not been registered.</p> <p>3. In this view of the matter, there shall be a direction to the Panchayat Secretary to furnish the information by way of Written Instructions whether the Panchayat has called for competitive bidding from public since the land that is sought to be given on lease to the Writ Petitioner is a public land.</p> <p>4. List the matter on 27.03.2025 in the 'Motion List'.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____<br/><b>GRKP, J</b></p> <p>DSV</p> |             |

