

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE No.W.P.No.6627 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
02.	07.04.2025	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri T.V. Jaggi Reddy, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner, Sri Surampudi Hruthik, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri Sudhir Mattegunta, learned Standing Counsel for Gram Panchayat and Sri Panku Rajesh Kumar, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj. 2. Sri Surampudi Hruthik, learned Counsel has submitted the Written Instructions furnished by the Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat. Copy of it is supplied to the Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and the same is taken on record. 3. The Written Instructions would indicate that the present Sarpanch and Ward members are against the resolution passed by the Gram Panchayat earlier. It is submitted that the Resolution was passed without keeping the Panchayat Secretary informed about the conduct of the General Body Meeting on 12.03.2025. 4. In this view of the matter, the present Sarpanch and Ward Members have held a General Body Meeting on 12.03.2025 and have	Contd..

		decided to cancel the Resolution No.12 dated 05.10.2024. 5. Let Counter Affidavit be filed within three weeks. One week thereafter for filing Re-joinder. 6. List the matter on 16.06.2025. DSV GRKP, J	
--	--	---	--